Cash and bank balances 149,915   17,673,658   17,823,573

149,915   195,179,002   195,328,917

Financial Liability
Trade and non-trade payables -   440,621   440,621

-   440,621   440,621

Net financial assets 149,915   194,738,381   194,888,296
Less: Net financial assets
  denominated in the entity's
  functional currency -   (194,738,381)  (194,738,381)

Currency exposure 149,915   -   149,915

204 Gadang Holdings Berhad (278114-K)

Notes to Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 May 2017
(Cont’d)

GADANG HOLDINGS BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Company No: 278114 - K

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2017

 Page 139

53. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

53.1 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)   Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible
change in the foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all
other variables held constant:-

2017 2016 2017 2016
RM RM RM RM

Effects on profit after
  taxation/Other
  Comprehensive Income
USD/RM
Strengthened by 5% (399,930)   (476,965)   - -
Weakened by 5% 399,930   476,965   - -

IDR/RM
Strengthened by 5% 665,628   1,413,598   135,348   5,697
Weakened by 5% (665,628)   (1,413,598)  (135,348)   (5,697)

The Group The Company

(ii)   Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates
available. Any surplus funds of the Group will be placed with licensed
financial institutions to generate interest income.

The Group’s deposits with licensed banks are carried at amortised cost.
Therefore, they are not subject to interest rate risk as defined by FRS 7
since neither their carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate